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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?

Strongly approve .....

Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove..........ccccoveerernen

Strongly disapprove

APPROVE (NET)......
DISAPPROVE (NET)

Strongly approve.......

Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove.............ccccereriunen.

Strongly disapprove

APPROVE (NET)......
DISAPPROVE (NET)

Sept 19
23%
19

Sept 19
26%

Dem
3%
5
9
81
1

Dem
4%
7
15
71
3

11
86

Ind
11%
20
21
43

4

31
64

Ind
1%
25
21
34
9

36
55

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

50%
35

7

7

1

85
14

57%
33

Strong DemoCrat .........cocveveuvieeicieeseree e
Weak DemoCrat..........cvcerveeeienieeeneinieneneeeiseeeeineieenns
Independent / Closer to the Democrats...
Independent..........coveeierieeres s
Independent / Closer to the Republicans
Weak Republican ........c.ccovevieeniiceniesseee e
Strong Republican...........cccvveicvieceieeceece e

DEMOCRAT (NET)

DEMOCRAT W/LEANERS (NET)

REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET).........

Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Rep

Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?
Rep

Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19
25% 21% 19% 20%
18 20 22 20
11 11 11 11
44 45 44 47

1 3 3 3
43 41 41 39
56 56 55 58

Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19
32% 26% 26% 22%
18 18 22 21
13 14 15 13
34 39 31 39

3 3 5 4
51 43 48 44
46 53 46 52

INDEPENDENT (NET)
REPUBLICAN (NET)

Mar19 Feb 19
20% 16%
19 22
11 13
47 46

3 3
39 39
58 59

Mar19 Feb 19
26% 23%
19 19
14 14
37 41

4 3
45 42
51 55

39%
30
32

45%

Dec 18
18%
21

42

38
55

Dec 18
25%
21
13
36

46
49
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B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very DK NH FAV  UNFAV  FAM
o U.S. Customs and Border Patrol, or CBP ............ccccoomrrvvrcci. 21% 29 15 16 11 2 56 31 87
Dem | 9% 22 22 31 13 3 31 53 84
Ind | 22% 29 18 10 16 4 51 28 79
Rep | 50% 37 5 2 6 1 87 7 93
o The Democratic Party ... 19% 26 18 32 4 * 46 50 %
Dem | 40% 45 10 2 2 - 86 12 98
Ind | 2% 22 33 28 14 1 24 60 85
Rep | 2% 6 20 70 2 * 8 90 98
July 2019 | 21% 24 16 35 3 * 46 51 96
June 2019 | 20% 27 16 33 4 1 47 49 95
o Immigration and Customs Enforcement, or ICE ..................... 26% 20 17 25 10 2 45 42 88
Dem | 6% 13 21 46 11 2 20 67 87
Ind | 18% 22 22 19 15 4 40 40 81
Rep | 51% 26 10 3 8 1 78 14 92
July 2018 | 25% 19 19 26 10 1 43 45 -
June 2018 | 16% 21 19 22 17 6 36 41 -
o The National Rifle Association, or NRA ..o, 19% 21 12 39 7 2 4 51 91
Dem | 4% 10 12 65 6 2 14 78 92
Ind | 1% 26 13 34 12 3 37 47 84
Rep | 40% 33 10 10 6 * 73 21 94
March 2019 | 17% 23 12 35 10 1 40 48 -
September 2018 | 19% 20 16 33 9 3 39 49 -
August 2018 | 15% 19 12 41 8 5 34 53 -
May 2018 | 16% 19 16 40 7 2 35 56 -
o The Republican Party.........ccooeeervevceiieeiesssseeeeeeeeseeeesssssss 14% 25 21 35 5 * 39 56 95
Dem | 3% 8 22 63 5 * 11 84 95
Ind | 1% 17 34 34 13 * 18 69 87
Rep | 32% 48 15 3 1 * 80 18 98
July 2019 | 16% 25 22 34 3 * 41 56 -
June 2019 | 11% 25 21 38 4 1 36 60 -
® NANCY PIOSI ... 13% 22 13 39 10 4 34 52 87
Dem | 24% 39 12 10 12 3 63 22 85
Ind | 4% 12 21 40 16 8 15 61 77
Rep | 3% 6 1 73 5 2 9 84 93
February 2019 | 17% 20 13 39 10 2 37 51 -
November 2018 | 7% 21 14 41 12 4 28 55 -
© Mitch MCCONNE! ........ oo 6% 16 15 35 18 10 22 50 71
Dem | 3% 8 9 55 17 9 10 64 74
Ind | 2% 7 21 30 24 17 9 51 60
Rep | 11% 29 20 12 18 9 40 33 73
November 2018 | 4% 18 16 27 21 14 22 43 -
April 2018 | 2% 16 20 29 22 9 19 50 -
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B2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democratsin  President
Congress Trump DK
O [SPLIT X] HEAIN CAIE ...t 50% 36 14
Dem 87% 6 7
Ind 49% 24 27
Rep 8% 76 17
July 2019 50% 36 14
June 2019 53% 36 11
May 2019 51% 32 17
April 2019 48% 32 20
March 2019 51% 33 16
February 2019 49% 35 16
December 2018 47% 33 20
September 2018 50% 32 18
® [SPLIT X] RACE TRIALIONS.........oooeeeeeeeee e seee e s es e e s ees e sseeees 50% 34 16
Dem 87% 6 7
Ind 41% 29 30
Rep 10% 70 20
© [SPLIT X] IMMUGEALON..........ooooorieeeeieeeeeeeeeessssse e sssesesssss s ssssssss s sssssssssss s ssssssssssssss s 49% 43 8
Dem 86% 9 5
Ind 46% 32 22
Rep 8% 86 5
July 2019 47% 43 10
June 2019 46% 42 12
May 2019 48% 40 13
April 2019 46% 39 14
March 2019 43% 42 15
February 2019 45% 43 12
December 2018 44% 40 15
September 2018 48% 42 9
@ [SPLIT X] TAXES......oooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseses e eees e eees e s e s s e se s e s s e s ee e s eees e eees s s eeee s s eeeseseeeeesseeeees 46% 40 14
Dem 81% 7 1
Ind 33% 35 32
Rep 10% 81 10
July 2019 46% 37 17
June 2019 46% 40 14
May 2019 46% 40 14
April 2019 45% 33 22
March 2019 39% 35 25
February 2019 45% 40 15
December 2018 41% 38 21
September 2018 43% 41 16
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B2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

® [SPLIT X] TNE ECONOMY .....oooovrrrieieeeeesseeeesssssssssses s sssssssssss s s s sssssssssss s sss s 46% 44 1
Dem 83% 8 9

Ind 37% 36 26

Rep 5% 89 6

July 2019 42% 47 10

June 2019 44% 43 13

May 2019 40% 44 16

April 2019 40% 41 18
March 2019 41% 44 16
February 2019 43% 45 12
December 2018 40% 43 17
September 2018 42% 44 14

B2Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

O [SPLIT Y] HEAIN CAE ........ooooeeee oo ssssssssssss s 49% 34 17
Dem 88% 3 10

Ind 31% 20 49

Rep 12% 77 1

July 2019 51% 38 11

June 2019 49% 37 14

May 2019 46% 35 18

April 2019 50% 35 15

March 2019 51% 36 13

February 2019 49% 35 16

December 2018 45% 37 19

November 2018 48% 32 19

September 2018 49% 34 17

® [SPLIT Y] RACE FEIALONS........oooeeoeeecee oo ssssssssssss s ssssssssssss s 49% 28 23
Dem 85% 3 12

Ind 35% 9 56

Rep 13% 66 21

© [SPLIT Y] IMMIGIATION.......ooovovoveveveveieieiece e 44% 41 15
Dem 84% 6 10

Ind 22% 34 44

Rep 7% 85 9

July 2019 44% 43 13

June 2019 45% 42 13

May 2019 43% 44 14

April 2019 45% 41 14

March 2019 47% 41 12

February 2019 45% 41 14

December 2018 40% 40 20

November 2018 39% 42 19

September 2018 45% 40 16
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B2Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

O [SPLIT Y] TAXES.......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeee e es e ss e s ee s eeesse e

o [SPLIT Y] The economy

Dem

Ind

Rep

July 2019

June 2019

May 2019

April 2019
March 2019
February 2019
December 2018
November 2018
September 2018

Dem

Ind

Rep

July 2019

June 2019

May 2019

April 2019
March 2019
February 2019
December 2018
November 2018
September 2018

Democrats in

Republicans

Congress in Congress
44% 39
81% 6
30% 18

6% 86
42% 45
42% 43
41% 41
43% 40
40% 42
41% 42
37% 39
40% 40
42% 40
40% 43
80% 6
23% 27

1% 92
39% 49
42% 43
36% 46
39% 42
42% 44
38% 46
33% 43
35% 44
38% 44

DK
17
13
51
8
13
15
18
17
17
17
24
20
18

17
13
50

7
13
15
18
18
13
16
24
21
18

Q28. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Trump was

elected.

ANGIY 1ot

Q29. And below are some emotions
some people feel about politics. Please

select ALL that you
today.

feel about politics

Q36. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?

POSITIVE (NET)

NEGATIVE (NET)...cooviieininiiiiriinis

Sept 19

12%
42

Sept19  Dem Ind Rep Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19 Nov18 Sept18
51% 75% 49% 24% 49% 49% 50% 54% 44% 50%
50 63 57 31 48 51 56 53 47 48
39 35 25 51 41 38 34 30 31 34
24 10 " 46 27 23 21 17 17 22
8 4 21 7 8 8 8 11 17 10
Sept19  Dem Ind Rep  Jul19
EXRAUSEE. ... 54% 60% 61% 43% 53%
ANGIY ottt 50 59 52 38 50
Engaged and interested in taking action ..............c......... 40 44 23 42 42
EXCIEA ..o 18 13 5 30 23
NONE Of thESE ..o 8 6 17 6 6
Dem  Ind Rep Jul19 Juni19 May19 Apr19 Mar19 Feb19 Dec 18
4% 1% 26% 17% 13% 17% 11% 11% 8% 6%
26 42 60 44 42 45 50 52 46 52
49 44 12 27 33 26 27 29 33 29
16 7 1 9 7 7 7 5 9 7
4 6 2 3 5 5 5 3 4 6
30 43 86 61 55 63 61 63 55 58
65 51 13 36 40 32 34 34 42 36
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Q37. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it
is today?
Sept19 Dem Ind Rep Jul19 Jun19 May19

MUCKH DBHET. ...ttt b ettt 1% 6% 7% 20% 17% 10% 10%
F L= 01T 11T T 28 18 24 42 28 27 29
TRE SAME.......oiecececeece ettt e ettt antns 30 28 34 29 32 32 35
AT WOISE ...ttt ettt 22 32 27 7 16 22 18
MUCR WOTSE ...ttt 9 16 8 2 7 9 8
BETTER (NET) ..ottt ettt 39% 24 31 62 45 38 38
WORSE (NET) .ottt ettt sttt 31 48 36 9 23 31 26

Q38. Even if you don't agree with either side completely, who do you find more convincing:
Sept19 Dem In
Those who say we need to ensure the economy works for everyone, because right now it's just
wealthy people at the top getting richer, while people who work for a living are falling further

o

Rep  Jul19 May19

DERING. 1. oottt 61% 89% 66%  26% 60% 57%

Those who say that right now the economy is generally working just fine: the national economy

is booming and unemployment is at its lowest point in nearly two decades. ... 39 11 34 74 40 43
Q39. Even if you don't agree with either side .  Sept19 Dem  Ind  Rep
completely, who do you find more convincing: Those who say the country will be better off if

government gets out of the way of private business,

with lower taxes for everyone, limited regulations, and

less government SPENding. ........coeeverveereineeneerernenenenen. 44% 21% 42% 73%
Those who say the country will be better off if we raise

taxes for the wealthiest Americans, crack down on

corporate abuse, and provide more help to people who

NEEA I, oot 56 79 58 27

Now you will read a pair of statements about Donald Trump. Please indicate which you agree with more.
Q42. [SPLIT A] Which do you agree with more:

-Donald Trump has mostly kept the promises he made during the campaign
-Donald Trump has mostly broken the promises he made during the campaign

Sept19 Dem Ind Rep Jul19 Jun19 Apr19 Sept18
Donald Trump has mostly kept the promises he made during the

campaign - feel this way Strongly ..o 24% 8% 5% 52% 24% 22% 21% 22%
Donald Trump has mostly kept the promises he made during the

campaign - feel this way somewhat ............cooovurrninnnreeene 25 12 31 36 27 27 30 34
Donald Trump has mostly broken the promises he made during the

campaign - feel this way somewhat ..o 18 22 34 7 19 17 19 20
Donald Trump has mostly broken the promises he made during the

campaign - feel this way Strongly ... 33 57 30 5 30 33 29 23
KEPT (NET) ..ottt sttt 49% 20 36 88 51 49 52 56

BROKEN (NET).....oiiiiiiiiiinisssesrsses s 51 80 64 12 49 51 48 44
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Q43. [SPLIT B] Which do you agree with more:
-Donald Trump wants what is best for himself
-Donald Trump wants what is best for the country
Sept19  Dem Ind Rep Jun19 May19 Mar19 Dec18 Nov18 Sept18
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself -
feel this way strongly ..........ccccoevvcvvericnieicsienes 44% 80% 35% 7% 47% 44% 49% 44% 40% 47%
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself -
feel this way somewhat ..........c.cccooeververicrccrniienne, 14 12 29 9 12 17 12 12 17 13
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country
- feel this way somewhat............ccceeveeicirirniennns 13 6 16 21 17 19 16 21 15 16
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country
- feel this way Strongly .........c.oeeeereenrinereneeenreenne. 29 2 20 64 24 20 23 22 28 25
HIMSELF (NET) w..ooovereeieeierieeessseeesesseesseneens 58% 92 64 15 59 61 62 56 57 59
COUNTRY (NET) ..oovorerrerneerneeiesessssesesssseesseneens 42 8 36 85 41 39 38 44 43 41
Changing topics... Next is a section about immigration, race and race relations in America today.
Q45. As you may know, the U.S. Census Sept °19 DLTTOI ln_do Rj%
projects that the majority of the U.S. population \S/gxegm?:tgood """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 18/" ‘:’1/" 1%”’ ;A’
will be made up of blacks, Asians, Hispanics NGHNET GOOT NOT DA o 53 46 60 57
and other racial minorities by the year 2045. Do SOMEWNAE DA 10 5 13 15
you think this trend is good or bad for the VBIY DA ....oovovvvevvveverererereressssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssneees 9 3 9 15
country as a whole?
GOOD (NET) c.eouvereereeereeseeesseeeeeeseesseeessesssesssssessessnnes 28% 45 18 13
BAD (NET).coueereereeereereeesseemsseessesseeesseeesesssesssesssesennes 19 8 22 30
Q46. Do you support or oppose building a wall s | _P_Se3;°}9 D%; |2n_2do/ %;/
: ; ) UPPOIE STTONGIY ... o o o o
along the entire U.S. border with Mexico? SUDPOTL SOMEWL ” 8 %0 8
Oppose SOMEWNAL...........cccouuerrurirerciereie e 12 16 18 5
OpPOSE SONGIY ....eoereereceereereee e 38 67 30 7
NOE SUFE ... 4 3 10 2
SUPPORT (NET)...ceuueereereeeseeeeeeseesseeeseeessesssseeseeennes 46% 14 42 86
OPPOSE (NET)....vurrierirerineriesriseseessisessesesesesseennenes 50 83 48 12
Q47. If you had to choose, which of the following Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
do you think should be the priority when it A physical barrier along the entire U.S. border with
. . MEXICO ..evvrrvereieie ettt 35% 8% 28% 69%
comes to the U.S. border with Mexico? Smarter border security using technology instead of
PhYSICal DAIMIENS ... 48 67 52 25
No increased border SECUNLY ...........cvvevernierrrerncenrcnnes 8 16 5 1
Don't know enough t0 Say .........cooeeerneevererneenecrneinens 9 9 16 5
Q48. [IF SMARTER BORDER SEC. OR DK] If it _ _ o US ~ Sept19 Dem  Ind  Rep
became a choice between these two options A physical barrier along the entire U.S. border with
. ' MEXICO ..v.vvoverveeciee e 31% 19% 29% 66%
which way would you lean”? No increased border SECUNILY ...........cvvevernierrerncinrcnnes 44 56 29 21
Don't know enough t0 Say .........cooeeerneevererneenecrneinens 25 25 41 12
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Q47/Q48. Combined Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
PHYSICAL BARRIER (NET) ..o 52% 22% 48% 89%
NO NEW SECURITY (NET) ...cvviereeireeeeineieeeseieiees 33 59 24 7
Q49. And when it comes to keeping America s oo onc the US. hord ) Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
i il i i ) tronger border security along the U.S. border witl
safe, which do you think is more important? Mexico . ooorw SE TR e TR 38% % 0% 65%
Stronger border security at other international points of
entry such as airports and S€aports ............cocvevreerernnen. 49 65 43 33
Neither is very important right nOW...........cccocoovrnininnnee. 13 20 18 3
Now you are going to see some questions about immigration.

Q106. To the best of your knowledge, how much . Sept °19 DLTTOI ln_do Rj%
of Donald Trump's border wall has been built AUOF It 2% 2% 3% 1%
i he came to office? MOSE OF ittt 5 3 3 8
since : JUSESOME OF it .o 50 42 46 63

NONE Of it ... 27 37 30 14
Don't know enough to say 16 16 19 15

B8. Now you are going to see some statements about President Trump's proposed border wall. For each, please indicate whether you

think the statement is true or false.

o [SPLIT X] A border wall would be ineffective - people and
drugs will continue to enter the country in other ways.........

o [SPLIT B] There are better ways to spend taxpayer money

on the border than on a physical wall...............cccooorrrrrrvrvvenens
Dem
Ind
Rep

o [SPLIT A] The border wall will be perceived as a negative

symbol around the WOrld..............ccccoooorrercveeeeececsreeeeeeeeeiens
Dem
Ind
Rep

o [SPLIT A] A border wall is a waste of money..................ccccvve..

o [SPLIT B] Building a border wall will be funded by cutting
other things that keep us safe, like aid for natural disasters
and U.S. military construction.............oooeeeeneeeeeeseseee.

TRUE FALSE
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely

43% 28 1" 11
68% 23 3

43% 31 10 9
14% 33 21 22
47% 16 13 17
78% 1 4 3
42% 17 13 19
14% 23 23 33
32% 25 15 20
58% 26 6 4
19% 29 22 13
7% 21 22 41
38% 17 1 28
65% 20 6 5
38% 18 14 20
6% 12 16 60
31% 24 18 13
53% 25 5 7
19% 23 24 16
10% 23 31 18

—
O NwWwo>

© © o1 N

15
11
18
18

NET
TRUE FALSE
71 23
91 6
74 19
47 44
64 30
88 7
59 32
36 55
56 35
84 10
48 35
28 63
54 40
85 12
56 33
18 76
54 31
77 12
42 40
33 50
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B8. Now you are going to see some statements about President Trump's proposed border wall. For each, please indicate whether you

think the statement is true or false.

TRUE FALSE
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely
o Democrats in Congress mostly oppose the border walll
because Donald Trump wants it, not because they think it's
WIONG oo 31% 19 16 25
Dem 10% 15 20 46
Ind 24% 27 19 15
Rep 58% 22 9 4
o [SPLIT A] Building a border wall goes against American
VAIUBS ... 29% 18 16 31
Dem 54% 24 9 6
Ind 18% 26 20 24
Rep 4% 7 22 62
o [SPLIT B] Building a border wall will damage America's
TEPULALION ...oooooeeeeeeee e 23% 23 17 29
Dem 42% 30 12 7
Ind 17% 24 19 28
Rep 5% 14 22 54
o A border wall would make the United States safer for
AMEIICANS ..o 25% 20 18 29
Dem 6% 1 23 52
Ind 17% 29 22 22
Rep 50% 27 9 5
Q116A. [SPLIT A] Regardless of whether you _ Sept 19 t019
support o ppose the wal i genera,wich of 17 v wlseors s ok s e
the following do you agree with more? funding away from other military and security projects
that keep US Safe ........coevvvevirienrcecneeeeis 48
Don't know enough t0 Say .........coeeeeurereererneeneineieeeis 14
Q116B. [SPLIT B] Regardless of whether you . Sept 19 t°19
support or oppose the wall in general, which of The border wall WI.|| secure the bprder and keep us safe 38%
the following do vou aaree with more? The border wall is an ineffective way to secure the
gdoy Y ’ border and keep US Safe...........cccoueuirrieierneereieeiees 54
Don't know enough t0 Say .........coeeeeererereeneinreeneiees 8
Q117A. [SPLIT A] Regardless of whether you . - Sept19
support or oppose the wall in general, which of g:%i:’;rder wall is a good use of border security -
. LT T < T ¥ 1 L0 1 | L 0
the foIIowmg do you agree with more? The border wall is a waste of money that costs over
B20 BIllION ..o e 54
Don't know enough t0 Say .........coceeeereerereeneneeneieees 8

0 O O ©

Dem
12%

79
10

Dem

7%
83
10

Dem

11%

NET
TRUE  FALSE
50 40
25 66
51 34
80 13
47 47
78 15
44 44
1 84
46 45
72 19
42 47
18 76
45 47
17 75
45 45
77 15
Ind  Rep
2%  71%
46 13
21 15
Ind  Rep
33%  76%
56 19
10 5
Ind Rep
2%  74%
57 18
15 8
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Q117B. [SPLIT B] Regardless of whether you The bord . .  oord ~ Sept19 Dem  Ind  Rep
; ; e border wall is a good use of border security
tslﬂll'lp?ollrt olr Opdpose the Wa” I-rt]hgener?)I’ WhICh Of fUndlng ............................................................................. 38% 7% 37% 73%
€ Tollowing do you agree with more:: The border wall is a waste of money because other
solutions can secure the border for far less money ........ 54 86 49 19
Don't know enough t0 Say ........cccoeevrererireinerieiseeees 8 6 14 7
Q118A. [SPLIT A] Regardless of whether you Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
support or oppose the wall in general, which of The border wall is in line with American values............... 40% 9% 36% 7%
the following d ith ,)’ The border wall is out of step with American values as
€ Tollowing do you agree with more:: a nation of IMMIgrants ..........cccocveininenineescene 50 84 42 13
Don't know enough t0 Say ........cccoeevrererireinerieiseeees 11 7 22 10
Q118B. [SPLIT B] Regardless of whether you o . Sept19  Dem  Ind = Rep
support or oppose the wall in general, which of The border wall is in line with Ar_nerlcan yalues ............... 39% % 42% 75%
the followina d ith n The border wall is out of step with American values and
€ Tollowing do you agree with more: will be a symbol of hate and intolerance ............ccceo.e. 51 85 45 15
Don't know €nough t0 Say ........cevveevervieneenieneirerrceeenene 9 7 13 10
Q119A. [SPLIT A] Regardless of whether you _ ~ Sept19 Dem  Ind  Rep
support or oppose the wall in general, which of The porder wall solves the biggest safety threat facing . . . \
the following do you agree with more? AMEMCR o 28% 1% %
gadoy 9 ’ The wall fails to address our biggest safety threats,
which include gun violence and homegrown terrorism ... 61 87 64 31
Don't know enough to Say .......cccveveriieesircsrsesees 11 5 19 13
Q119B. [SPLIT B] Regardless of whether you , ~ Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
support or oppose the wall in general, which of The porder wall solves the biggest safety threat facing . . . ,
the following do you agree with more? AMEMICR ot 28% b 0% 5%
gaoy g ’ The wall fails to address our biggest safety threats, as
most drugs and potential terrorists go through airports
and seaports and not the border ...........cccoueeevecrrirennn. 58 85 52 30
Don't know enough t0 Say .........coeeeeurereereeneeneeineieieis 14 10 18 15
Q120A. [SPLIT A] Regardless of whether you The border wall s the best i o ot Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
r he wall in general. which of e border wall is the best idea to secure the southern
tS#p?O”r’[ 0. opdposet € wa 'thge € z;’ ch o border, once and for all ...........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 34% 9% 24% 67%
€ 1ollowing do you agree with more: There are far smarter solutions to securing our border,
like relying on technology instead of a wall ..................... 56 84 56 24
Don't know enough t0 Say .........coeeeurereereenceneeincieeies 10 7 20 9
Q120B. [SPLIT B] Regardless of whether you The border wall i the best d e souh Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
r he wall in general. which of e border wall is the best idea to secure the southern
ts#p?o”rt 0. Opdposet € wa 'thge € i’ ch o border, once and for all ...........cocoeeveiveeceeirceeeeeee e, 35% 8% 30% 68%
€ Tollowing do you agree with more: There are far more effective solutions to securing our
border, like relying on technology instead of a wall......... 57 84 57 25
Don't know enough t0 Say .........cooceeerneeveernenerncinenes 9 8 14 8
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Now you are going to see a series of statements from supporters and opponents of building the border wall.

Supporters of the border wall who say we need a wall for safety and security. We need the walll to stop the massive inflow of drugs,
crime and human trafficking from Mexico, and Donald Trump is right to do whatever it takes to build it, even if that means going around
Congress.

Opponents of the border who wall say the wall would be ineffective and a waste of limited resources. Two-fifths of undocumented
immigrants are visa overstayers, and a wall does nothing about them. Officials say most drugs arrive at existing ports of entry, and
terrorists have come through our airports - these funds should go towards securing those.

Q122. [SPLIT C] Even if you don't agree with s e border wal - Much Sezf1 0}9 D%nol/ l% %g/
; : . upporters of the border wall - Much more convincing... o o o o
elthe.r S.Ide. completely, who do you find more Supporters of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 13 6 5 25
convincing: NEHTER/DON'TKNOW ...t 12 11 19 10
Opponents of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 16 15 37 8
Opponents of the border wall - Much more convincing... 35 66 23 5
SUPPORTERS (NET) ...covuueviiiriieiniireseeneesseeeeseeseens 37% 8 21 77
OPPONENTS (NET) ...ovvveireereiieineissieeseesseeseesesseens 51 81 60 13

Opponents of the border who wall say the wall would be ineffective and a waste of limited resources. Two-fifths of undocumented
immigrants are visa overstayers, and a wall does nothing about them. Officials say most drugs arrive at existing ports of entry, and
terrorists have come through our airports - these funds should go towards securing those.

Q123. [IF SIDE W/ SUPPORTERS OR DK] As you may &Pt# Dﬂol ln_do Rj%

know, the wall is a highly political issue, with ﬁgn:rittr:Uth -------------------------------------------------------------------- g?/° 4;/° jﬁ" giﬁ’

strong opinions on both sides,lbut somgtimes Notsure ... oo 2 46 17 17

people see the other side's point even if they

don't completely agree. Even if it doesn't

change your mind, do you think there is any

truth to this argument?

Q122/Q123. [SPLIT €] Combined Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
WALL OPPONENTS/SOME TRUTH (NET)........ocvrrrrres 74% 90%  77%  56%

Supporters of the border wall who say we need a wall for safety and security. We need the wall to stop the massive inflow of drugs,
crime and human trafficking from Mexico, and Donald Trump is right to do whatever it takes to build it, even if that means going around
Congress.

Opponents of the border wall who say it is actually making us less safe by taking funds meant for military service personnel, disaster
relief, construction at military bases, and fighting drug trafficking to build his border wall because Congress won't do what he wants.

Q124. [SPLIT D] Even if you don't agree with s e border wal - Much . _p_SeZ; 0}9 D%r; %/ Rég/
ither si moletelv. wh find mor upporters of the border wall - Much more convincing.... o o b b
et e. s.de_ completely, 0 do you find more Supporters of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 14 7 20 21
convincing: NEItNEr/DON't KNOW ..o 10 13 14 6
Opponents of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 13 15 12 1
Opponents of the border wall - Much more convincing... 35 60 34 8
SUPPORTERS (NET) ...cvuuevriircierieissieeinersseeeesessenns 42% 13 41 76

OPPONENTS (NET) ..ccooviiiiiiscississsesssseeeies 48 75 46 19
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Opponents of the border wall who say it is actually making us less safe by taking funds meant for military service personnel, disaster
and hurricane relief, construction at military bases, and fighting drug trafficking to build his border wall because Congress won't do what

he wants.

Q125. [IF SIDE W/ SUPPORTERS OR DK] As you may
know, the wall is a highly political issue, with
strong opinions on both sides, but sometimes
people see the other side's point even if they
don't completely agree. Even if it doesn't
change your mind, do you think there is any
truth to this argument?

Q124/Q125. [SPLIT D] Combined

Q126. [IF SIDE W/ OPPONENTS OR SOME TRUTH]
When it comes to the sources of funding for the
wall, which of the following do you find most
concerning? [SELECT UP TO TWO]

Sept 19
Some truth 32%
No truth....... 53
NOESUFE ... 15

Sept 19
WALL OPPONENTS/SOME TRUTH (NET).....coecrevnneen. 65%

Sept 19
Taking money meant for disaster and hurricane relief....  56%
Taking money meant for construction at military bases,
including schools and day care facilities for military
FAMINIES ..o 43
Taking money meant for military personnel ................... 36
Taking money meant from anti-drug trafficking
PrOGIAMS .oveveirceiseeseeeeseseeeesesesesses et ense sttt s ssesnes 27
NONE Of thESE ... s 11

Dem
38%
35
27

Dem
84%

Dem
68%

46
35

Ind
39%
41
20

Ind
67%

Ind
49%

34
32

30

Rep
28%
63
10

Rep
41%

Rep
35%

41
41

29
17

Supporters of the border wall who say we need a wall for safety and security. We need the wall to stop the massive inflow of drugs,
crime and human trafficking from Mexico, and Donald Trump is right to do whatever it takes to build it, even if that means going around

Congress.

Opponents of the border wall who say the wall is just another part of his cruel and inhumane immigration policies, like his policies to
put kids in cages and separate families. People are right to take a stand against all of these policies and push for more humane

immigration policy.

Q127. [SPLIT E] Even if you don't agree with
either side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Sept 19
Supporters of the border wall - Much more convincing...  29%
Supporters of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 11
Neither/DON't KNOW .........cevveeerrereirerrernceneeneeneeseeeeseeseens 15
Opponents of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 14
Opponents of the border wall - Much more convincing... 31
SUPPORTERS (NET) ..o 39%

OPPONENTS (NET) ..ccoviiiiiicissiesesessieeieies 45

Dem
7%
5
10
19
60

11
79

Ind
18%
8
39
17
17

27
34

Rep
59%
18
11

8
3

78
1
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Opponents of the border wall say the wall is just another part of his cruel and inhumane immigration policies, like his policies to put
kids in cages and separate families. People are right to take a stand against all of these policies and push for more humane immigration
policy.

Q128. [IF SIDE W/ SUPPORTERS OR DK] As you may &pt# DLT ln_do Rﬁg

know, the wall is a highly political issue, with Some truth 26%  43% 4% 19%

t ini both sides, but sometimes plo ruth > 29 - "

strong opinions on botr ' _ Not sure 15 28 17 1

people see the other side's point even if they

don't completely agree. Even if it doesn't

change your mind, do you think there is any

truth to this argument?

Q127/Q128. [SPLIT E] Combined Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
WALL OPPONENTS/SOME TRUTH (NET)........ccvrrrrres 60% 88%  56%  28%

Supporters of the border wall who say we need a wall for safety and security. We need the wall to stop the massive inflow of drugs,
crime and human trafficking from Mexico, and Donald Trump is right to do whatever it takes to build it, even if that means going around
Congress.

Opponents of the border wall who say the wall is a racist symbol that goes against everything America stands for. America is a nation
made stronger by immigrants. We should embrace the values of the Statue of Liberty, welcoming people to this country, not a medieval
concrete wall.

Q129. [SPLIT €] Even if you don't agree with s e border wal - Much _p_Sezé 0}9 DLT/ %/ R_Z%/
; ; : upporters of the border wall - Much more convincing... o 5% 7% 59%
elthe.r S.Ide. completely, who do you find more Supporters of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 14 7 16 22
convincing. NEHTER/DON'TKNOW ... 14 12 27 11
Opponents of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 12 18 12 5
Opponents of the border wall - Much more convincing... 30 58 19 3
SUPPORTERS (NET) ..o 44% 12 42 82
OPPONENTS (NET) ..oorvvrvreierineisesesssesssssesesssessssssnens 42 76 31 7

Opponents of the border wall say the wall is a racist symbol that goes against everything America stands for. America is a nation
made stronger by immigrants. We should embrace the values of the Statue of Liberty, welcoming people to this country, not a medieval
concrete wall.

Q130. [IF SIDE W/ SUPPORTERS OR DK] As you may Sept 019 DLT In_d0 &%
know, the wall is a highly political issue, with SOME (U 29% 6% 29%  18%
trong opinions on both sides, but sometimes NO T > 7 a4 0
strong op , , , NOESUTE oot 16 22 26 11
people see the other side's point even if they

don't completely agree. Even if it doesn't

change your mind, do you think there is any

truth to this argument?

Q129/Q130. [SPLIT ] Combined Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep

WALL OPPONENTS/SOME TRUTH (NET)......ccccnevunee. 59% 90%  51% 24%
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Supporters of the border wall who say we need a wall for safety and security. We need the wall to stop the massive inflow of drugs,
crime and human trafficking from Mexico, and Donald Trump is right to do whatever it takes to build it, even if that means going around
Congress.

Opponents of the border wall who say the wall isn’t really about border security any more. There are other border security measures
we can agree on, but Donald Trump is stuck on the wall because it’s a vanity project. He wants a monument to himself on the border so
he can say he built .

Q131. [SPLIT D] Even if you don't agree with Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
either side completely, who do you find more Supporters of the border wall - Much more convincing...  28% 4% 25% 58%
N ' Supporters of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 10 5 9 17
convincing: NEthEr/DON't KNOW ... 10 11 14 7
Opponents of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 15 16 20 1
Opponents of the border wall - Much more convincing... 37 64 31 7

SUPPORTERS (NET) 38% 9 34 75
OPPONENTS (NET) ... 52 81 52 18

Opponents of the border wall say the wall isn't really about border security any more. There are other border security measures we
can agree on, but Donald Trump is stuck on the wall because it's a vanity project. He wants a monument to himself on the border so he
can say he built it.

Q132. [IF SIDE W/ SUPPORTERS OR DK] As you may Sept 019 DLT In_d0 &%

know, the wall is a highly political issue, with SOME U ocersvsrssnsesmssssmssmsssnssnsssnssn 28%  40% 3% 2%

t ini both sides, but sometimes Mo truth %8 2r 4 0

strong opinions on botr ' _ Not sure 14 33 18 8

people see the other side's point even if they

don't completely agree. Even if it doesn't

change your mind, do you think there is any

truth to this argument?

Q131/Q132. [SPLIT D] Combined Sept19 Dem Ind  Rep
WALL OPPONENTS/SOME TRUTH (NET)........ocvrrrrres 65% 88%  70%  36%

Supporters of the border wall who say we need a wall for safety and security. We need the wall to stop the massive inflow of drugs,
crime and human trafficking from Mexico, and Donald Trump is right to do whatever it takes to build it, even if that means going around
Congress.

Opponents of the border wall who say Trump’s fixation with the wall won't fix our broken immigration system. We need real solutions,
like comprehensive immigration reform that provides stronger and smarter border security along with a path to citizenship for immigrants
who meet certain criteria.

Q133. [SPLIT E] Even if you don't agree with s e border wal - Much . _p_SeZé 0}9 D%r; %/ %%/
ither si moletelv. wh find mor upporters of the border wall - Much more convincing.... o o b b
et e. s.de_ completely, 0 do you find more Supporters of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 10 6 10 15
convincing: NEIthEr/DON'tKNOW ..o 12 8 36 7
Opponents of the border wall - Slightly more convincing 16 19 13 16
Opponents of the border wall - Much more convincing... 35 61 26 8
SUPPORTERS (NET) ...cvouereiniieineeseeeesneerseessesesseens 36% 12 25 69

OPPONENTS (NET) w.cooeeeeescensenscesseeeseeessesee 51 79 39 24



Global Strategy Group & GBAO

Navigator

Page 15/18

Opponents of the border wall say Trump’s fixation with the wall won't fix our broken immigration system. We need real solutions, like
comprehensive immigration reform that provides stronger and smarter border security along with a path to citizenship for immigrants

who meet certain criteria.

Q134. [IF SIDE W/ SUPPORTERS OR DK] As you may
know, the wall is a highly political issue, with
strong opinions on both sides, but sometimes
people see the other side's point even if they
don't completely agree. Even if it doesn't
change your mind, do you think there is any
truth to this argument?

Q133/Q134. [SPLIT E] Combined

Q135. [IF DON'T STRONGLY SUPPORT WALL]
Regardless of how you feel about the border
wall in general, which of the following do you
think is the strongest argument for opposing the
border wall?

Q136. [IF DON'T STRONGLY SUPPORT WALL] Earlier
you indicated you are not a strong supporter of
the border wall. Do any of the following describe
your concerns about the wall?

Now | have just a few final questions for statistical purposes.

D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about

politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Sept19  Dem Ind Rep
SOME trULN .o 39% 38% 20% 47%
NO U e 34 29 18 41
NOESUFE ... 27 33 62 12
Sept19  Dem Ind Rep
WALL OPPONENTS/SOME TRUTH (NET).....ccocnvvnennee 71% 87% 51% 60%
Sept19  Dem Ind Rep
The border wall will cost over 20 billion dollars and is a
waste of taxpayer money ..........ccccccvevieecnierecseenennns 40% 43% 35% 37%
A physical border wall is an ineffective way to secure
the border compared to better border security solutions
that rely on technology instead............ccccovennererncenenns 33 32 34 32
Money for the border wall is coming from disaster and
hurricane relief and construction for the U.S. military ..... 23 25 19 20
The wall will leave a permanent, negative symbol on
our border that goes against our values as a nation of
IMMIGFANS ... 21 27 14 9
The border wall is fundamentally motivated by racism
towards Latino immigrants .........c.cocvevenennenenennenns 18 23 15 5
The two political parties clearly cannot agree on the
border wall and should move on to passing immigration
solutions that can be agreed upon ..o, 17 15 17 21
None of these are a good reason to oppose the wall...... 10 3 18 24
Sept19  Dem Ind Rep
The expensive border wall ..., 42% 39% 39% 54%
The ineffective border wall ............cccoevieninienirinennns 41 44 38 36
The wasteful border wall ... 33 39 31 17
The racist border wall .............oooreneeenininenences 29 40 15 9
The harmful border Wall............ocverreririnenenereneeeins 9 10 7 4
NONE OF thESE ..o 9 4 17 20
Local televiSion ... 46%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC).............. 4
Onling NEWS WEDSILES .......c..cvveeireirieeieieiee e 36
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOuTUDE) ........cccvvveuerrerinerninnes 34
FOXNEWS ...ttt 29
CNN et 28
RAGIO ... 24
Your local NEWSPEPET ..o 24
MSNBC ..ot 16
National NEWSPAPETS .......c.ceevrerreeeriereirerrereeensseeseeeens 16

Ot (SPECIFY)..eorereseseeeseesesrsesseseessessesne 4
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DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel.

DTWI. Please indicate how much of your political news you get from
Twitter.

VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for?

D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote
for [ROTATE] Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or
another candidate?

D120. What is your current employment status?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of
a labor union?

Several NOUrs @ day........cvveeecreecineneineeeereeeens 8%
ONCE @ AAY ... 10
Afew times a WEEK........ccccvvviericcece e 14
Afewtimes amonth ... 10
RATEIY ..o 19
NBVET ... 35
Don't know/Network is not available to me...................... 4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ...vovverireiriereereireieiesesesesenens 32%
IRREGULAR VIEWER/NON-VIEWER (NET).................. 64
A0t o 5%
SOME e 12
ATIE .o 1
NONE .o en 72
A LOT/SOME (NET) ...oveeeeereeeerrereeeneeneeneereeeeseesessseeees 17%
A LITTLE/NONE (NET) .ooeeereieereereceneereeneereeneeseeseseneenees 83
The Democratic candidate ..........cccocevievrercesiesisnnens 52%
The Republican candidate..........ccccocoevievririerienisnnens 42
Another candidate .........ccccveevreenieece s 6
Hillary ClINtON ..o 44%
Donald TrUMP...cceeceiee s 43
Another candidate .........cccoveeviceeceee s 13
CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) .ooeeeeereeeeeeseeseeeseeseeseeseesesseesessnens 50%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) .ooeeecereereeeeeereerseeneeseeseeesseesessnnens 46
Employed full time ... 39%
Employed part time.........ccocverennencreenceeeees 12
Not employed, but looking for Work .............cceeeereeneennn. 8
REHIEA ... 25
StUAENE ... e 2
HOMEMAKET ......cocvveececeteeee s 8
Other (SPECIFY)...euiiereineereereereeeeeeeneeneeseeseeeessesessneens 7
Self-employed/independent contractor............c.cccveurenee. 24%
Not self-employed/independent contractor..................... 76

R T 111 TR 8%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccoenerinreninenee 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2

NO ot 85
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D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job
you had:

D140. Which best describes the area in which you live?

D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

D200. What is your religious background?

D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D202. [IF CHRISTIAN OR OTHER] Do you consider yourself a born again or
evangelical Christian?

D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........c.ccevvvvenee. 46%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 23
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... 17
NONE Of thESE ... 14
CHY ettt 24%
SUDUIDAN Ar€a........cocveecrerce e 46
SMAll TOWN ..o 11
RUFAI @rA......vuiecvrece e s 18
Very Iberal.........coreiccc e 16%
Somewhat [IDeral........cccveveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceee s 14
MOGEIALE ..o 34
Somewhat conServative ............cccoeveeeeveeveciceeeeeenne 21
VEry CONSEIVAIVE ..o 16
LIBERAL (NET) ...oocvrieieeeieseseeeieeie s 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)...c.cviererrireiererese e 37
Protestant/Christian..............ccocoevieinivceveceeceeenn 45%
(071 To) 1o T 23
JBWISH ... 2
Y TV 3 T *
None/AtheiSt/AGNOSEC .........cccveveveieeeee e 22
(13T T 8
EVEIY WEEK ...t 23%
Afew times amonth......cccveeeeveceeeeceeeeee e 8
About once @ MONth ........ccueveveveeeeeeeeceeeee e 4
A few tiMES @ YEAI ... s 15
RATEIY ..o 21
NEVEE ..ottt 28
YES ettt 37%
NO oottt sttt ns 60
DON'EKNOW ... 3
YES, ME .ttt 14%
Yes, someone in my household ..........c.cooenninreninenas 11
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 7
NO oottt s 68
YES ottt 25%
NO oottt s 75
1829 oo 17%
30744 .o 24
B5BA oo 17
BB .ot 18
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REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. What is your gender?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total
annual family income before taxes?

Did not complete high school ...........cccccveriininirininnne
Graduated high SChool ..o
Attended technical/vocational SChool ...........c..coveviereenee.
Attended some college but no degree..........c.cooveviveenee.
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree .....
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree.......
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ...

Black/African-American.............ccceeeeeeveeieeeerennneeeeenens
White/Caucasian ............ccccevieverieierenieeseeve e
Hispanic/Lating ..........c.oceveuieriereceesee s
ASIAN-AMETICAN ...

Less than $30,000 ..o
$30,000 - $49,999 ...t
$50,000 = $59,999 ...
$60,000 = $74,999 ..o
$75,000 = $99,999 ...t
$100,000 - $149,999 ..o
$150,000 - $199,999 ..ot
$200,000 @NA BDOVE.........veeeeeeeeeereeeee e eeeeseeereeeses





